Biochemistry 1992, 31, 9533-9538 9533
Genomic Cloning of the Gene for an IgE-Binding Lectin Reveals Unusual
Utilization of 5’ Untranslated Regions?
Christine A. Gritzmacher, Virginia S. Mehl, and Fu-Tong Liu’
Department of Molecular and Experimental Medicine, SBR-4, The Scripps Research Institute, 10666 North Torrey Pines
Road, La Jolla, California 92037
Received May 15, 1992; Revised Manuscript Received July 30, I992
ABSTRACT: cBP (for e binding protein) is a M, 3 1 000 S-type animal lectin that binds to IgE and has been

corresponding cDNA sequence of L-34 (Raz et al., 1989) but
different from that of CBP35 (Jia & Wang, 1988) by a single
base (C+A) at nucleotide 624 [the numbering system in Jia
and Wang (1 988)]. This single base change does not result
in an amino acid difference in the deduced protein sequence.
Because our 3' PCR primer for exon VI is contained within
the 3' UT portion of the exon, we have not cloned or sequenced
that portion which occurs 3' to the primer.
Genomic Organization of the eBP Gene and Comparison
with the 14-kDa Lectin Gene. From the sequence of MR4b,
1A1, and two PCR clones, the entire organization of the eBP
gene was established (Figure 2). The gene is composed of six
exon 11 5' UT (exon I)
CTAATCAG/gtgagc ccccctttggcttttctctcttaq/G" OCA GAC
Met Ala Asp
exon 11 5 '  UT (exon I)
CTACCCAG/gtgagc c c c c c t t t g g c t t t t c t c t c t t a q / G W m  Met OCA Ala GAC Asp
exon 111
tttqtctttctttatag/CTT M C  GAT
Leu Asn Asp
exon 11
AGC m TCG/gtaagt
Ser Phe Ser
exon 111 exon IV
tgcttgtgtgtcccag/ACG Gn;l CCC
Thr Val Pro
GGA CCA CTa/gtaaga
Gly Pro Leu
OCA MC AGIgtacaa
exon IV exon V
tcttctatttctggtttaaaacag/Q ATT OTT CTA
g I l e  Val Leu
exon VI
tttcccacgtttggttcctaq/ATA CAA 0°C
Ile Gln Val
Ala Asn Ar
exon V
CCA Tn: AAA/gtaagt
Pro Phe Lys
FIGURE 4: Sequences of the eBP gene at the exon/intron junctions.
The boldface characters indicate the protein coding region. The
predicted amino acids are indicated below the nucleotide sequences.
The slash indicates the splicing junction for each pair of exons.
-
Table I: Sequence Comparison between Exons of Mouse eBP and
Mouse L- 14"
L- 14 exon I1 I11 IV
cBP exon IV V VI
96 nucleotide identity 44.4 57.8 43.5
?6 peptide identity 26.9 47.3 14.3
a Nucleotide and peptide sequences for eBP are from this work as well
as those reported for L-34 (Raz et al., 1989); those for L-14 are from
Wilson et al. (1989) (GenBank Assession No. X53067).
exons: the repetitive sequence in the amino-terminal domain
is included entirely in exon 111, whereas the carboxyl-terminal
lectin domain is encoded by three exons: exons IV, V, and VI.
For all of the coding exons, the intron-exon splice junctions
are readily identifiable, and they generally conform to the
consensus sequences AG/GTAAGT at the donor site and
(Y)loNCAG/G at the acceptor site (Figure 4).
It is remarkable that the first exon coding for the first part
of the 5' UT sequence is nearly 6 kb upstream from the
remaining 5' UT sequence and protein translation initiation
site. Exon 11, which contains the initiation codon as well as
codons for five additional amino acids, is unusually short
compared to the average exon length (Smith, 1988). Inter-
estingly, in the genes for 14-kDa lectins that have been cloned,
exon I which contains the translation initiation codon is also
very short and codes for only the first three amino acids.
The three exons coding for the carboxyl-terminal domain
of EBP match closely in size to those coding for the 14-kDa
lectin. It is also noteworthy that the splice junction of exons
IV and V occurs between nucleotides 2 and 3 in a codon,